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PUBLIC HEARING LEGAL NOTICE

Pursuant to Section 1264.05 of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code, Notice is hereby given that the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton, Ohio, will hold a public hearing on Thursday, June
22,2023 at 7:00 p.m. local time in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 14600 State Road.

The Public Hearing will be heard on the question of granting of variances to Chapter 1270 “Residential
Districts” and Chapter 1286 “Nonconforming Uses” of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code.
Request is being made by Shaun Obradovic of Oboy Construction LLC, on behalf of Terry and Lori
Olszewski, for a residential addition located at 7775 Royalton Road, also known as PPN: 487-01-010, in
Residential R1-A District Zoning. The variances being requested are as follows:

Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05(e) "Schedule of Area, Yard and Height
Regulations." Code requires that the minimum front yard depth for all residential
districts along Royalton Road shall be 100 feet from the centerline of the street.
Request is for a variance of 20 feet to construct an addition 80 feet from the centerline
of the street.

Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1286.06(a) “Extension Prohibited.” Code does not permit
the enlargement or structural alteration of a nonconforming building except to make it
a conforming building. The existing residential structure does not conform to the
setback requirements of the R1-A zoning district when the property is located along
Royalton Road. Request is for a variance to enlarge the existing nonconforming
structure by constructing an addition 80 feet from the centerline of the street.

Hearings for each variance will be taken in order as set forth in agenda. Hearings generally take
approximately ten (10) minutes. All applicants and anyone wishing to be heard on a variance request
should be present at the start of the meeting. Plans and specifications and other documentation are on
file at the Building Division, City of North Royalton Service Center, 11545 Royalton Road, for review by
interested parties.

You can view the meeting live by entering the following link on your phone or computer or you may attend
the meeting in person at North Royalton City Hall.

Link: Board of Zoning Appeals Website

If you would like to be heard on the subject of this application but do not wish to attend the meeting in
person, please fill out and submit the attached Public Hearing form with any documents or photographs
and return it to the Building Department no later than June 21st at 12:00 p.m. local time. PLEASE NOTE:
THE PUBLIC HEARING FORM MUST BE NOTARIZED IN ORDER TO BE READ INTO THE RECORD.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
NORTH ROYALTON, OHIO

lan Russell
Board of Zoning Appeals Secretary
City of North Royalton, Ohio

11545 Royalton Road ® North Royalton, Ohio 44133 e ph 440.457.5652 e irussell@northroyalton.org


https://www.northroyalton.org/government/boards___commissions/board_of_zoning_appeals/index.php
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CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

1. This request is made for the following property:

TS lzc/VA Lten  [Zon d

Address Occupant, Business or Tenant (if applicable)
PPN: Z87 ~0l~ 110 2/-A HOA Name: __ A/4
Permanent Parcel Number Zoning Distriect  Ward No.

2. Property Owner:
Teny /L-OZI' Olszewsk)

Letter of Approval Rec’d: Yes or No
Letter of Denial Rec’d: Yes or No

Name Name of Business (if applicable)

712" Reyalfeq [Zoad 2l6- 28a ~I1905
Address / Phone

Mockh — 1sa ldan ob7a +Lolszewsk) @ cax. Ned
City, State and Postal Code / Email (electronic mail} ~

3. This request is being made by the following responsible party (Owner / Authorized

Representative):
Shaun — Obeadesgce Oy CrenSruchieq LLC
Name Name of Busineds (if applicable)
Hao Skylpae Deiie Jle -335 - (F3Y
Address / Phone
perth Feld aitis YHC6T Obey ConSiructen quﬂ f/.('om

City, State and Postal Code Email (electron'ré mail) =y
For Office Use Only

0518/ 2023 06 [22/ 2023 BZA-- 23|
Date Application Submitted Meeting Date Assigned Identification Number Assigned

s 2590 Chev 1545 TR,
Application Fee Payment Information (date, check number, cash, etc.) Received hy

Other Application Fee Information
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CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

4. Board of Zoning Appeals review: (please check all that apply)

Type of Variance:

Z_ Area Variance NRO 1264.08(e)(1) — complete sections 5, 6, 7 and questions relative
v P to area variances

Use Variance NRO 1264.08(e)(2) — complete sections 5, 6, 7 and questions relative
to use variance

Riparian and/or Wetland Setback Variance NRO 1492.11 — complete sections 5, 6, 7
and questions relative to riparian sethack and complete waiver

“}w’s %dministrative Appeal NRO 1264.04 — complete Notice of Appeal (pg. 13)

5. Narrative statement establishing and substantiating the justification for the variance
pursuant to Section 1264.08(e) — reason the variance is needed.

il Hhis  varisace (1 ot bbest  suid e bae

i’)\ac_ﬁ_w\la_vxf-—- o Hie Nows Adc&”‘l&:\f\ e C;'lg \,.JIJ—'L\
+h e old bHause.

6. Description or the nature of the variance(s) requested and the corresponding Section(s} from
the City of North Royalton Code of Ordinances.

l”’qo' ,qsg,;,f Pt 2okt Frena @nler Line . Thal oiff J;)U-J(‘
Neers  arelefs P 2L S0 el Sl Heise  S1Es

N
AN

ey 57 /%CﬂL . Cade .Zez",mf‘ﬁ-s /oo Feel Fron~ cenber LR

fFreot.  Shreek .

gb(-b 4 Adedibiem  added to  puon  Cea fwm:‘f}’: bulld Fhatk

cloes ad el Cel  bAack.
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The Board of Zoning Appeals or its agent(s) is hereby authorized to enter upon the property for which
this variance is sought, without further notification, to inspect said property. Any such inspection shall
be conducted between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on any day of the week, including weekends.

| further understand that any misrepresentation of data or facts or violations of the Ordinances of the
Ci}o.l-Norih Royalton are cause for refusal, suspension or revocation of this license if issued.

//
/%/%‘T | boy Constriedren LLC 578~ 702D

Mllcant Sigrfdivre, Brin l}@ and Title i Date
5 ‘Tt’/(r‘ OISZ&W:':]«}

Borgudds /1 Loct Olszewskt S)J_WJZ,UZ,B

Property Owneﬁignature, Printed Name and Title Dhte

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

7. Written Authority Form (complete this form if you are unable to be present at meeting).
(submit original — do not fax or email)

|,'Terr\.' 4 Lor] O lszew sk (hame) of )
(company, ’if applicable), hereby certify that l/we are the OWNEYS

(owner(s), executor(s), etc.) of r] r) r] 5 RO\I GLH'DV\ Rd (property address or
permanent parcel number) and further verify that ISY\O\UL(\ O\orac{o \ I (5 (name
of representative) is authorized to represent my/our interests and make decisions on my/our behalf

/whawﬁearir((g'\fk))@é\h Royalton Board of Zoning Appeals.
gl o ~ 5112023
S 2&;{;)! !{ ) ﬁg Date :

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared o220 am C‘)‘;l_l"[[ZCZ,%
who acknowledged that he or she did sign the foregoing instrument and the same is his or her free

i act and deed.

r \
In testimonyAvhere of | have hereunto set my hand and official seal at Teriry (mn (ﬁizc;wﬁkl
l = /
is (7 day of M(} \ L 207

a7
Nofry Siartl o™

M4 Commussicom *—6)(,0\ -
7 &
Seal: 5/3/‘9@& f

State of Ohio
County of Cuyahoga
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CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

QUESTIONS RELATIVE TO AREA VARIANCES

Address of subject property: 1717]s }2:5%; 4 ‘ PN (A C)

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall review each request for a variance to determine if such request
complies with the purpose and intent of this Zoning Code and the Master Plan, and the applicant can
demonstrate that the literal enforcement of this Code will resuit in practical difficulty or, in the case of
a use variance, unnecessary hardship.

The following factors shall be considered and welghed by the Board in determining practical
difficulty:

(Please provide any relevant responsive information, including sketches, drawings, photographs or
other exhibits.)

A. Whether there can be any beneficial use of the property without the variance,
(sl fhat the. arianvce, 4he neecs adtros  dan b
Lo b Lo ].LL Fhe_ ) s-!»-:r\} Hes o= ‘H’W\A—J- IS -qu \\f" ~acd

B. Whether the variance is substantial or is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable
use of the land or structure;

sl Fhe vacianece oo ol be Kq Gl s Moo
Trank o the plrs  addibe~ bl the ald H(JLJ&P\
(s 61_{71"}"!17 gt 5 ] Feed.

C. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether
adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance;

AD

D. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water,
sewer, garbage coliection);

LA

E. Whether the variance sought is for relief from a zoning provision which was enacted after the
creation of an existing condition or circumstance to the property in question;

Ao
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F. Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure
involved and which are not applicable generally to other lands or structures in the same Zoning
District; examples of such special conditions or circumstances are: exceptional irregularity,
narrowness, shallowness or steepness of the lot or adjacency to nonconforming and
inharmonious uses, structures or conditions;

Ao

G. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other
than a variance;

VO

H. Whether the granting of the variance will create a nonconforming lot pursuant to Section 1270.16
of the Zoning Code;

tJo

|.  Whether special conditions or circumstances exist as a result of actions of the owner;

LSO

J. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
justice done by granting a variance.

Ao
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CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

1264.08(e)(3) — REASONS FOR GRANTING VARIANCES

Address of subject property: 7” ’7 5_ ﬁa\‘;’ 4 | f2n fZ@f]—J

No variance shall be granted to allow for the expansion or substitution of a lawful non-conforming use
unless the board finds that the applicant will suffer unnecessary hardship if strict compliance with the
terms of the Code is required and such hardship must be demonstrated by clear and convincing
evidence as to all of the following criteria:

(Please provide any relevant responsive information, including sketches, drawings, photographs or
other exhibits.)

A. Whether the applicant’s current non-conforming use has been reduced, modified, or eliminated;

Re;‘nc_.) i Bied L,\J‘ kdété\j A .AAciiu—l—(c'«\

B. Whether the applicant’s non-conforming expansion or substitution use variance is reasonable for
the zoned area. (A material or significant expansion or substitution is not reasonable),

:E".S Ee.r .r'afe M-Lﬂ—l LISe T LJ \-lf's";" 4—6[1:;‘ ‘;7 A )4 dc-_fr‘ 9L' l‘—lﬂ
fz  Heuse,

C. Whether other non-conforming parcels are located within the zoned area;

passiloly
7 7

D. Whether the expansion or substitution of the non-conforming use is less detrimental to the zoned
area than the existing non-conforming use of the property;

Closer A= epnn Tereo—the Lack <v o\ 30‘:“‘3 4o be e

Y Cray— .s.rrj;\&h\ oo e,

E. Whether the expansion or substitution of the non-conforming use is immaterial, nominal, or a
minimal addition or expansion of the use (20% or less expansion is considered minimal);

+Hhe Add (dien VS Ase X TaactheC Tacceaswny e

Had= __ Con Eorans o€  fhe ari},m«—l Houe e.

F. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be altered or whether adjoining
properties would suffer any greater detriment as a result of the expansion or substitution of the
non-conforming use;

T believe  E cssak CAUSE any FEsuc bl obher broes entbe Shreel
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G. Whether the expansion or substitution of the non-conforming use would adversely affect the
delivery of governmental services {e.g. water, sewer, garbage collection);

py:

H. Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure
involved and which are not applicable generally to other lands or structures in the same Zoning
District;

(G fo

|.  Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
justice done hy granting a variance;

Mes  fe be Fc;)\m_,\x.{ il codes tw "—“""fi‘,’ (ot the

c:'{-/-r. by 3«-\:-%1}3 the vaCiance 14 waidl Allas 44 wald

| 4-he PP o, 3

J. Whether the proposed expansion or substitution will create a new or different non-conforming use;

ALS
#

K. Whether the expansion or substitution of the non-conforming use will create a nuisance or a threat
to public safety.

alo
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